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LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1899
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.7.2018


KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS RUNNING IN TEMPORARY BUILDINGS

1899. SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details about numbers of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) running under temporary infrastructures in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government is granting permanent School buildings for various KVs in the country and if so, the details thereof for the current year and for the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government is aware about the abysmally dismal condition of the temporary infrastructures of Barpeta Kendriya Vidyalaya; and

(d) if so, the details of steps taken/ being taken in this regard?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a) As on date, 283 Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are running in the temporary infrastructure provided by sponsoring authorities in the country. The State / UT-wise details are at Annexure-I.

(b) Construction of permanent buildings for KVs is a continuous process, which depends upon identification of suitable land, completion of lease formalities in favour of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) by the sponsoring authorities, availability of funds, requisite approvals etc. The details of the permanent KV school buildings sanctioned during current year and the last three years State / UT-wise are at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d) KV, Barpeta was opened in the academic year 2003-04 under the sponsorship of State Government and since then the Vidyalaya is functioning from the temporary building provided by the sponsoring authority, which is not in good condition at present.

It is the responsibility of the sponsoring authority to provide adequate structurally safe accommodation for running of Vidyalaya till KVS constructs its own permanent school building. However Principal, KV, Barpeta through his initiative, has undertaken some urgent repairs to the temporary building with contributions from parents and others.

*****


ANNEXURE – I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 1899 FOR 30th JULY, 2018 RAISED BY SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL, HON’BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS RUNNING IN TEMPORARY
BUILDINGS


STATE / UT-WISE STATUS OF KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS RUNNING IN TEMPORARY

BUILDINGS AS ON 1.7.2018


S.NO.   STATES / UT
Number of Kendriya Vidyalayas with temporary

building

1 Andhra Pradesh 5
2 Arunanchal Pradesh 5
3 Assam 8

4 Bihar 21
5 Chhattisgarh 11
6 Delhi 6
7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1
8 Diu 1
9 Gujarat 6

10 Haryana 8
11 Himachal Pradesh 8
12 Jammu & Kashmir 19
13 Jharkhand 13
14 Karnataka 11
15 Kerala 9
16 Lakshdeep 1
17 Madhya Pradesh 26
18 Maharashtra 4
19 Manipur 6
20 Mizoram 2
21 Nagaland 3
22 Odisha 20
23 Pudducherry 2
24 Punjab 12
25 Rajasthan 17
26 Tamilnadu 4
27 Telangana 9
28 Tripura 3
29 Uttar Pradesh 17
30 Uttrakhand 13
31 West Bengal 12

  TOTAL 283

*****


ANNEXURE – II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1899 FOR 30th JULY, 2018 RAISED BY SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL, HON’BLE
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS RUNNING IN TEMPORARY
BUILDINGS


STATE/UT-WISEDETAILS OF PERMANENT KV SCHOOL BUILDINGS SANCTIONED DURING

THE CURRENT YEAR AND THE LAST THREE YEARS

S.No
.

STATE NAME OF KVs

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 Kerala Ezhimala KPA Ramavarmapuram


2 Rajasthan Chittorgarh   Deogarh

3     Tonk
4 Telangana Miryalaguda Sirsilla
5 Karnataka Chamrajnagar Haveri
6   Chikodi
7 Andhra Pradesh Tenali

8 Gujarat Dahod
9 Madhya Pradesh   Chaurai Tikamgarh Malanjkhand
10   Betul
11   Dindori
12   Datia
13   Chhindwara
14   Harda
15 Punjab ReonaUcha
16 Jharkhand Godda
17 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi Shrawasti Kushinagar
18 No. II,

Gorakhpur
  Siddharthnagar

19 Rajasthan Jalore
20 Hanumangarh
21 Arunachal

Pradesh
Tuting

22 Puduchery Mahe
23 Kerala Kanhagad Kudurutty
24 Tamilnadu AFS,

Tanjavur
Perambalur

25 Karnataka Kodagu

26 Bihar Sasaram Bela Harnaut
27 Madhya Pradesh No. II Satna
28 Maharashtra   Nanded
29   BSF Chakur
30 Odisha   No.2, Sambalpur Mahuldiya
31   Nayagarh Aska
32 Chhattisgarh    Narayanpur
33   Rajnandagaon

34   BCCP,  Korba
35   Hasaud
36 J & K   Bandipur
37   MiranShabid
38 Assam   Rangia
39 Haryana    No. 3, Faridabad Budain
40 Uttrakhand   Bhimtal Gopeswar
41 Himachal Pradesh      Saloh

  TOTAL KVs 20 27 11 0

*****

